in each foreign currency. When the Group opens a position in USD (i.e., goods are bought for USD and sold for EUR or vice versa),
it manages USD exposure by changing positions in its credit line, i.e., buys or sells USD to close the open position. The Group does
not use any financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign exchange risk other than aiming to borrow in EUR, to which
LTL and LVL are pegged. Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as of 30 June 2010 and 2009 were as follows
(LTL equivalent):

  As of 30 June 2010  As of 30 June 2009
Group  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities

LTL  132,158 52,172  85,447 80,490

EUR  48,255 102,915  60,910 111,553

USD  20,563 10,419  11,511 13,262

DKK  119 4,433  74 5,822

LVL  2,406 1,181  1,102 510

Other currencies  9 38  ‐ 174
  203,510 171,158  159,044 211,811

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Effect on the profit before income tax for the

year ended

  Increase/ decrease in exchange rate  30 June 2010  30 June 2009

USD  + 15.00 %  1,522  (263)
USD  ‐ 15.00 %  (1,522) 263

DKK  + 5.00 %  (216) (287)
DKK  ‐ 5.00 %  216  287

LVL  + 1.00 %  12  6
LVL  ‐ 1.00 %  (12) (6)

Financial risk, arising from biological assets, management strategy

The Group is engaged in wholesale trade of milk and grains and is, therefore, exposed to risks arising from changes in milk and
grain prices. The Group’s wholesale agreements for milk and grains do not represent financial instruments but represent a
significant price risk. The Group does not anticipate that milk and grain prices will decline significantly in the foreseeable future
and, therefore, has not entered into derivative or other contracts to manage the risk of the decline in milk and grain prices. The
Group reviews its outlook for milk and grain prices regularly in considering the need for active risk management.